



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 4,  
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,  
TO 2009 ASSEMBLY BILL 649**

April 20, 2010 – Offered by Representative BLACK.

- 1           At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:
- 2           **1.** Page 19, line 2: after “(2m).” insert “This subdivision does not impose any  
requirement that an improvement be a qualifying improvement under sub. (2m) in  
order for the secretary to approve the improvement under par. (a).”.
- 3           **2.** Page 37, line 8: delete lines 8 and 9 and substitute “department shall  
incorporate into the”.
- 4           **3.** Page 37, line 11: after “code” insert “provided that these standards are  
appropriate to specific conditions existing in this state”.
- 5           **4.** Page 42, line 4: delete “CONSERVATION” and substitute “GOALS”.
- 6           **5.** Page 42, line 7: delete “statewide energy conservation goals in” and  
substitute “goals specified in”.

- 1           **6.** Page 42, line 16: after “landfill gases” insert “, including gases produced in  
landfills that include biological or nonbiological wastes”.
- 2           **7.** Page 47, line 22: before “This” insert “The commission shall ensure that  
grants and loans under this subd. 2. e. are administered separately from other  
statewide programs.”.
- 3           **8.** Page 52, line 13: delete “(2)”.
- 4           **9.** Page 52, line 14: delete “and (3m)” and substitute “(3m)”.
- 5           **10.** Page 61, line 14: delete “of the customer’s” and substitute “~~of the~~  
~~customer’s~~”.
- 6           **11.** Page 61, line 15: delete “choice” and substitute “~~choice~~”.
- 7           **12.** Page 61, line 19: delete “and the” and substitute “, the”.
- 8           **13.** Page 61, line 21: delete “(a) 1.” and substitute “(a) 1., and the capital  
investments made by the energy utility that are described in sub. (9) (a).”.
- 9           **14.** Page 72, line 10: delete “may” and substitute “shall”.
- 10          **15.** Page 72, line 23: after “or efficiency.” insert “If the commission makes such  
an allowance, the commission shall set the rate of return on the capital invested so  
that it is equal to the energy utility’s authorized overall rate of return.”.
- 11          **16.** Page 77, line 9: after “(1g)” insert “, fueled by a renewable resource fuel,  
synthetic fuel, or pelletized waste”.
- 12          **17.** Page 78, line 8: delete “and that” and substitute “that”.
- 13          **18.** Page 78, line 9: after “carbon” insert “, and that has been subject to a  
process to remove recyclable and noncombustible materials”.

- 1           **19.** Page 82, line 8: delete “only for the years 2013, 2014, 2020, and each year”.
- 2           **20.** Page 82, line 9: delete “after 2020, and”.
- 3           **21.** Page 82, line 13: delete “2020” and substitute “2016”.
- 4           **22.** Page 104, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7 and substitute:
- 5           “(i) The most effective policy to achieve the objectives in pars. (f) and (h) is to
- 6           require that the decision of whether to approve or site a new or expanded nuclear
- 7           power plant in this state be subject to effective state regulation in the public interest
- 8           and that such a plant not be built unless it satisfies the reasonable needs of the public
- 9           for an adequate supply of electricity.”.
- 10          **23.** Page 116, line 9: delete “STATEWIDE ENERGY CONSERVATION” and substitute
- “ENERGY”.
- 11          **24.** Page 116, line 19: delete “renewable energy, as defined in s. 196.378 (1r)
- (fg), produced” and substitute “electric energy consumed”.
- 12          **25.** Page 128, line 11: delete “(1)” and substitute “(1g) In this section,
- “commercial purposes,” with respect to use of a motor vehicle, includes
- governmental, institutional, and nonprofit purposes but not personal purposes.”.
- 13          **26.** Page 128, line 12: delete “Except” and substitute:
- 14          “(1m) Except”.
- 15          **27.** Page 129, line 14: on lines 14 and 20, delete “(1)” and substitute “(1m)”.
- 16          **28.** Page 133, line 5: on lines 5 and 7, delete “July” and substitute “October”.
- 17          **29.** Page 133, line 5: delete “(1)” and substitute “(1m)”.
- 18          **30.** Page 148, line 18: after that line insert:

1           “(6c) POSITION FUNDING. The authorized positions for the public service  
2 commission that are funded under section 20.155 (1) (g) of the statutes are increased  
3 by 5.0 PR positions to reflect the repeal of the appropriation under section 20.155 (3)  
4 (s), from which the positions were formerly funded as SEG positions.”.

5           **31.** Page 149, line 12: after that line insert:

6           **“SECTION 9241. Fiscal changes; Public Service Commission.**

7           (1c) FUNDING FOR POSITION TRANSFER.

8           (a) The unencumbered balance in the appropriation to the public service  
9 commission under section 20.155 (3) (s) of the statutes, as affected by this act, is  
10 transferred to the appropriation account under section 20.155 (1) (g) of the statutes.

11           (b) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation  
12 to the public service commission under section 20.155 (1) (g) of the statutes, as  
13 affected by the acts of 2009, the dollar amount is increased by \$451,700 for the second  
14 fiscal year of the fiscal biennium in which this subsection takes effect to fund the  
15 positions transferred under section 9141 (6c) of this act.”.

16           **32.** Page 150, line 14: delete “January” and substitute “April”.

17           (END)